HAL Id: hal-02681555
Submitted on 31 May 2020
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access
archive for the deposit and dissemination of sci-
entific research documents, whether they are pub-
lished or not. The documents may come from
teaching and research institutions in France or

to the greatest (9) length of the DNA fragments after
electrophoresis. For the sake of simplicity, numbers 1
to 9 are used as genotype codes for different codomi-
nant marker alleles. These are derived from the rela-
tive mobility of the band on the gel. For dominant
SSRs, we used allelic designation 1 for presence of
band and 0 for abscence of band (null allele).
The SSR marker loci were tested for segregation
according to the Mendelian hypothesis using chi-
square (�2) goodness-of-fit values. 67 SSRs have been
tested for amplification and 51 were found reliable
for inheritance study.
We found several illegitimate individuals among
progenies, which may be a result of errors in harvest-
ing or through outcrossing, or a mutation event that
causes changes in the band migration pattern.
RESULTS
Codominant and dominant SSR markers
Twenty-nine codominant and twenty-two dominant
SSRs markers with presence or absence of bands
were scored in this study. Parent and progeny geno-
types for codominant and dominant SSRs, family
number, observed and expected genotype distribu-
tion, chi-square (�2) and P-value for significance for
all markers are shown in Table 1. The overall pattern
of inheritance shows that most markers had a
Mendelian behaviour. In few cases a significant devi-
ation from Mendelian segregation was observed. This
may be explained by the number of tests performed.
In our case only 3 out of 133 test show the p-value
below 5 %. An overall test of the p-value, using the
fact that the sum of −2 ln (p) has a chi-square
distribution under the null hypothesis was not signifi-
cant (p=0.56).
In Fig. 1A, 1B, 1C, 1D and 1E the inheritance and
segregation patterns for SSR ‘‘SPAGC1’’, in parents
and progenies of seven families are presented.
The female clone N2022 has genotype (23) and the
male clones N2024, E2006, N2018, M1001, M2013,
were homozygous (55). Progeny from these crosses all
segregate in two categories with genotypes 25 and 35
for families F 1500, F 1600, F 1700, F 1900, and
F 2100 (Fig. 1). In family F 1800, the male clone
N2018 has genotype (25). The segregation in the
progeny gives rise to four categories of genotypes
(22), (23), (25) and (35) (Fig. 1B). In family F 2000,
the male clone M2006 has genotype (26), and segre-
gation among the progeny produced four categories
Inheritance and di�ersity of SSR microsatellite markers 221Hereditas 138 (2003)
Table 1. Inheritance study of codominant and dominant SSR markers. A, B, and C are different loci. In case of
dominant marker 1 is present and 0 absence of band.
Primer CodominantFamily Dominant Parent Progeny P-Expected Chi-Observed
squaresegregation valuesegregationgenotypeNo. genotype
A 57 22 25 27 1:1 17:17AC1B8 0 1.000F 1500
A 57 67 56 57 67 77 1:1:1:1F 1600 3:7:7:7AC1B8 1.9 0.593
A 57 22 25 27 1:1 17:19AC1B8 0.1 0.752F 1700
A 57 57 55 57 77 1:2:1F 1800 10:11:14 5.7 0.058AC1B8
A 57 45 45 55 47 57 1:1:1:1 8:8:4:5AC1B8 1.9 0.593F 1900
A 57 67 56 57 67 77 1:1:1:1F 2000 8:2:7:9 4.4 0.221AC1B8
A 57 57 55 57 77 1:2:1 2:5:5AC1B8 1.7 0.192F 2100
A 00 10 10 00 1:1F 1600 15:9 1.5 0.221EAC1C8
A 10 00 10 00 1:1 17:11EAC1E3 1.2 0.273F 1900